



BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
WASHINGTON, DC 20420

IN THE APPEAL OF
JAMES W. BELL

SS [REDACTED]

DOCKET NO. 13-06 352A) DATE *March 25, 2015*
) *ej*
)

On appeal from the
Department of Veterans Affairs Regional Office in St. Petersburg, Florida

THE ISSUE

Entitlement to service connection for hepatitis C.

REPRESENTATION

Appellant represented by: Peter J. Meadows, Attorney

ATTORNEY FOR THE BOARD

T. J. Anthony, Associate Counsel

INTRODUCTION

The Veteran had active service from February 1972 to February 1975.

This matter is before the Board of Veterans' Appeals (Board) on appeal of a September 2010 rating decision by the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Regional Office (RO) in St. Petersburg, Florida.

FINDING OF FACT

The most probative evidence of record does not show that it is at least as likely as not that the Veteran's hepatitis C is etiologically related to his active service.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

The criteria for service connection for hepatitis C have not been met. 38 U.S.C.A. §§ 1110, 5103, 5103A, 5107 (West 2014); 38 C.F.R. §§ 3.159, 3.303 (2014).

REASONS AND BASES FOR FINDING AND CONCLUSION

VA's Duty to Notify and Assist

Pursuant to the Veterans Claims Assistance Act of 2000 (VCAA), VA has duties to notify and assist claimants in substantiating a claim for VA benefits. 38 U.S.C.A. §§ 5100, 5102, 5103, 5103A, 5107, and 5126 (West 2014); 38 C.F.R. §§ 3.102, 3.156(a), 3.159, and 3.326(a) (2014); *see also Pelegrini v. Principi*, 18 Vet. App. 112 (2004); *Quartuccio v. Principi*, 16 Vet. App. 183 (2002); *Mayfield v. Nicholson*, 444 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006); *Dingess/Hartman v. Nicholson*, 19 Vet. App. 473 (2006).

A VA letter issued in April 2010 satisfied the duty to notify provisions with respect to service connection. The letter notified the Veteran of the factors pertinent to the establishment of an effective date and disability rating in the event of a grant of service connection for hepatitis C.

VA has also satisfied its duty to assist the Veteran. The service treatment records, VA treatment records, and private treatment records have been associated with the claims file. 38 U.S.C.A. § 5103A; 38 C.F.R. § 3.159. The Veteran was provided a VA examination in September 2010 in relation to his hepatitis C. To that end, when VA undertakes to provide a VA examination or obtain a VA opinion, it must ensure that the examination or opinion is adequate for decision making. *Barr v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet. App. 303, 312 (2007). Here, the examiner reviewed the claims file, considered the Veteran's reported symptomatology, and addressed the likely etiology of the Veteran's hepatitis C, providing supporting explanation and rationale for all conclusions reached. The examination was thorough and all necessary evidence and testing was considered by the examiner. Therefore, the Board finds the examination to be adequate. *See Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake*, 22 Vet. App. 295 (2008).

The Board notes that the record reflects that the Veteran is in receipt of Social Security Administration disability benefits. However, there is no indication that these benefits are relevant to the issue on appeal. Specifically, there is no indication that records associated with the benefits are pertinent to establishing the etiology of the Veteran's hepatitis C. The Veteran has not identified these records as relevant to the issue on appeal, and a remand for these records is therefore not required. *See Golz v. Shinseki*, 590 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010).

There is no indication in the record that any additional evidence, relevant to the issue adjudicated in this decision, is available and not part of the claims file. *See Pelegrini v. Principi*, 18 Vet. App. 112 (2004). As there is no indication that any failure on the part of VA to provide additional notice or assistance reasonably affects the outcome of the case, the Board finds that any such failure is harmless. *See Mayfield v. Nicholson*, 20 Vet. App. 537 (2006); *see also Dingess/Hartman*, 19 Vet. App. at 486; *Shinseki v. Sanders/Simmons*, 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009).

Legal Criteria

Generally, service connection may be established for a disability resulting from disease or injury incurred in or aggravated by active service. 38 U.S.C.A. § 1110

(West 2014); 38 C.F.R. § 3.303 (2014). To establish service connection for a disability, the Veteran must show: (1) the existence of a current disability; (2) in-service incurrence or aggravation of a disease or injury; and (3) a causal relationship between the current disability and the disease or injury incurred in or aggravated during service. *Shedden v. Principi*, 381 F.3d 1163, 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2004).

Analysis

Risk factors for hepatitis C include intravenous drug use, blood transfusions before 1992, hemodialysis, intranasal drug use, high-risk sexual activity, accidental exposure while a health care worker, and various kinds of percutaneous exposure such as tattoos, body piercing, acupuncture with non-sterile needles, and shared toothbrushes or razor blades. *See* VBA letter 211B (98-110) Nov. 30, 1998.

According to VA Fast Letter 04-13 (June 29, 2004), hepatitis C is spread primarily by contact with blood and blood products. The highest prevalence of hepatitis C infection is among those with repeated, direct percutaneous (through the skin) exposures to blood (e.g., injection drug users, recipients of blood transfusions before screening of the blood supply began in 1992, and people with hemophilia who were treated with clotting factor concentrates before 1987). The Fast Letter further states that, although transmission through air gun injection is biologically plausible, there have been no case reports of hepatitis C being transmitted by such means. The Fast Letter concludes that it is essential that the examination report upon which the determination of service connection is made include a full discussion of all modes of transmission, and a rationale as to why the examiner believes the particular mode of transmission was the source of a veteran's hepatitis C.

The Veteran contends that his current hepatitis C is etiologically related to his active service. In his claim, the Veteran indicated that he believes his hepatitis C is the result of receiving injections via air gun injector during service. *See* VA Form 21-526, Veteran's Application for Compensation and/or Pension, received March 2010.

The Veteran's service treatment records show that a medical report of examination upon entrance, dated September 1971, documented normal systems except for body marks and a nonunion fracture of the foot. Medical records dated May 29, 1973, note rule-out diagnoses for hepatitis and "mono." Medical records dated May 31, 1973, note a diagnosis of "resolving hepatitis." On a medical history report dated October 1974, the Veteran denied any history of hepatitis. A medical report of examination upon discharge, dated January 1975, documented normal systems and made no note of hepatitis or any other liver disease. The service treatment records do not specifically document any instances in which the Veteran received injections via air gun injector. However, such injections were administered during the Veteran's period of active service, and there is nothing in the record that calls into question the Veteran's credibility with regard to his reports of receiving such injections. Accordingly, the Board resolves any doubt in the Veteran's favor, and finds that the Veteran did in fact receive injections via air injector during active service.

VA treatment records document that the Veteran's reported that he was diagnosed with hepatitis C in August 2001. The most recent treatment notes of record indicate that the Veteran continues to have a diagnosis for hepatitis C. The Veteran reported to the September 2010 VA examiner that he received tattoos around 1998, and again around 1999.

Upon examining the Veteran and reviewing the claims file, the September 2010 VA examiner opined that she could not offer an opinion as to any relationship between the Veteran's current hepatitis C and his active service because "such knowledge is not available in the medical literature, and any opinion would be speculation." The examiner further explained that she was "unable to say for certain" that there is a causal link between the Veteran's service and the current hepatitis C as the Veteran had tattoos around 1998 and 1999, and that the tattoos "may have been the source of infection." The examiner also noted that the Veteran's in-service hepatitis was not chronic. Rather, it appears to have resolved as it was not noted on the separation examination in 1975, and there is no evidence of any liver disease between 1973

and 2001. The examiner concluded that she could not say that the Veteran's air gun injections caused his hepatitis C without speculation.

In November 2010, the Veteran submitted a private medical opinion from B. S. Sreenath, M.D. Dr. Sreenath indicates he has treated the Veteran's hepatitis C and related symptoms, and opines that the Veteran's hepatitis C "was probably from air guns that were being used for vaccination purposes in 1972/1973 when he was in the military." Dr. Sreenath notes that the Veteran received his tattoos "much later" in 1998. Dr. Sreenath further states that the hepatitis the Veteran was diagnosed with in service "was probably labeled as Non A/Non B" and that the majority of Non A/Non B hepatitis cases were related to hepatitis C.

In November 2013, the Veteran submitted an opinion from C. L. Koah stating that it is at least as likely as not that the Veteran's hepatitis C had its origin in and is related to his military service. As rationale, Mr. Koah notes that Veteran was diagnosed with some form of hepatitis in service, and that "a review of VA results with other veterans applying for disability for hepatitis indicates that it is 'biologically plausible' that hepatitis C could result from air gun transmissions."

Accordingly, the record shows that the Veteran has a current disability of hepatitis C, that he was diagnosed with some form of hepatitis during active service, and that he received injections via air injector gun during active service. Thus, there is evidence of a current disability and an in-service event, injury, or disease, and the issue remaining for discussion is whether there is a medical nexus between the in-service event, injury, or disease and the current diagnosis of hepatitis C.

To determine whether there is such a medical nexus, the Board turns to the competent evidence of record. Initially, the Board acknowledges the Veteran's assertions that his current hepatitis C is the result of in-service injections administered via air injector gun. Lay statements may support a claim for service connection by establishing the occurrence of lay-observable events or the presence of disability or symptoms of disability subject to lay observation. 38 U.S.C.A. § 1153(a); 38 C.F.R. § 3.303(a); *Jandreau v. Nicholson*, 492 F.3d 1372 (Fed Cir. 2007); *Buchanan v. Nicholson*, 451 F.3d 1331, 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2006). Although lay

persons are competent to provide opinions on some medical issues, *see Kahana v. Shinseki*, 24 Vet. App. 428, 435 (2011), they are not competent to provide opinions on medical issues that fall outside the realm of common knowledge of a lay person. *See Jandreau*, 492 F.3d 1372. In this case, the etiology of hepatitis C is a complex medical question that falls outside the realm of common knowledge of a lay person as it requires medical knowledge and expertise. The Veteran has not been shown to possess such medical knowledge and expertise. As such, the Veteran's statements are not considered competent evidence on the matter, and are therefore not for consideration in determining the etiology of the hepatitis C.

The Board also acknowledges the November 2013 positive nexus opinion from C. L. Koah. Mr. Koah lists his credentials as diplomate – American Board of Disability Analysts, licensed professional counselor, certified rehabilitation counselor, certified vocational evaluator, contract counselor – VAMC Virginia Vet Centers, and Department of Veterans Affairs evaluator. None of these credentials indicate that Mr. Koah has received the sort of medical training that would provide the medical knowledge and expertise necessary to render a competent opinion on a complex medical question such as the etiology of hepatitis C. Therefore, for the same reasons the Veteran's lay statements are not considered competent evidence, Mr. Koah's nexus opinion is also not considered competent evidence on the matter, and is therefore not for consideration in determining the etiology of the Veteran's hepatitis C. *See Jandreau*, 492 F.3d 1372.

There are two competent medical opinions of record: the negative nexus opinion provided by the September 2010 VA examiner, and the positive nexus opinion provided by Dr. Sreenath. The United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims has stated that the probative value of medical opinion evidence is based on the medical expert's personal examination of the patient, the physician's knowledge and skill in analyzing the data, and the medical conclusion that the physician reaches. Further, the credibility and weight to be attached to these opinions are within the province of the adjudicator. *See Guerrieri v. Brown*, 4 Vet. App. 467, 470-71 (1993). As such, the Board may appropriately favor the opinion of one competent medical authority over another. *See Owens v. Brown*, 7 Vet. App. 429, 433 (1995); *Wensch v. Principi*, 15 Vet. App. 362, 367 (2001).

The Board concludes that the weight of the competent evidence is against the Veteran's claim. In this regard, the Board affords greater probative weight to the September 2010 VA examiner's opinion for the reasons explained below.

First, Dr. Sreenath's suggestion that the in-service diagnosis is related to the Veteran's present hepatitis C is speculative and does not reflect full consideration of the medical records. Specifically, Dr. Sreenath posits that the in-service hepatitis "was probably labeled as Non A/Non B" and that "the majority of Non A/Non B hepatitis were related to hepatitis C." A review of the Veteran's records reveals that the diagnosis on May 29, 1973, was "r/o hepatitis," and the diagnosis on May 31, 1973, was "resolving hepatitis." Thus, the record shows that the hepatitis was never labeled as Non A/Non B, and to say that it was probably labeled as such would be pure speculation. Furthermore, as noted by the VA examiner, the record shows that on discharge in January 1975, the Veteran was not noted to have hepatitis, and there is no further evidence of hepatitis until 2001, over two decades after the Veteran's discharge from active service. Accordingly, as noted by the VA examiner, it appears that the Veteran's in-service hepatitis was acute and resolved prior to his discharge from service. Dr. Sreenath does not acknowledge this, and does not explain why it is more likely than not that the current hepatitis C is etiologically related to the in-service hepatitis in light of the absence of any showing of symptomatology or diagnosis of liver disease between 1973 and 2001.

Second, Dr. Sreenath does not explain why it is at least as likely as not that the Veteran's current hepatitis C is etiologically related to his in-service injections via air injector gun despite evidence of the post-service risk factor of tattoos received in 1998 and again in 1999. Dr. Sreenath only states that the tattoos were received "much later" than the Veteran's active service in 1998. Dr. Sreenath does not acknowledge that the Veteran was not formally diagnosed with hepatitis C until 2001, which is after he received the tattoos, and that the tattoos therefore might also have been the cause of the current hepatitis C. Although VA has conceded that it is biologically possible for hepatitis C to be transmitted through air gun injections, VA also requires "a full discussion of all modes of transmission, and a rationale as to why the examiner believes the air gun was the source of the veteran's hepatitis C."

Fast Letter 211 (04-13), June 29, 2004. Dr. Sreenath provided no such rationale, which limits the probative value of his opinion.

On the other hand, the September 2010 VA examiner reviewed the claims file, personally examined the Veteran, and considered the Veteran's reported symptomatology. The VA examiner's opinion reflects full consideration of the Veteran's medical history, as documented in the medical record, and full consideration of all possible hepatitis C risk factors, to include the tattoos the Veteran received in 1998, and again in 1999. Accordingly, the Board finds that the VA examiner's opinion that it would be speculative to medically attribute the Veteran's current hepatitis C to the in-service injections via air gun injection to be based on better knowledge of the record and better skill in analyzing the data. As the opinion is better supported by the evidence of record than the positive nexus opinion from Dr. Sreenath, it is due greater probative weight.

The Board recognizes that when an examiner is asked to render an etiology opinion and determines that she cannot do so without resorting to speculation, the Board may not rely on such an opinion unless the record in its entirety, including the examination and the opinion itself, shows that "the examiner [did] not invoke the phrase 'without resort to mere speculation' as a substitute for the full consideration of all pertinent and available medical facts." *Jones v. Shinseki*, 23 Vet. App. 382 (2010). "[I]t must be clear on the record that the inability to opine on questions of diagnosis and etiology is not the first impression of an uninformed examiner, but rather an assessment arrived at after all due diligence in seeking relevant medical information that may have bearing on the requested opinion." *Id.* At 389.

Here, the Board finds the VA examiner's resort to speculation justified. Multiple hepatitis C risk factors appear in the record. The examiner's rationale as to why she could only speculate was centered on the presence of both in-service and post-service hepatitis C risk factors. The examiner detailed the Veteran's history of a hepatitis diagnosis and injections via air gun injector during service as well as the history of tattoos post service. The examiner noted that the in-service diagnosis for hepatitis was not chronic and appears to have resolved prior to discharge with no further evidence of hepatitis for decades after service. The examiner further noted

that the Veteran received his tattoos after service but prior to being diagnosed with hepatitis C, and that “the tattoos may have been the source of infections.” Finally, the examiner notes that to attribute a hepatitis infection to air gun injections would be speculative because such is not supported by current medical literature. Of note, this conclusion is consistent with VA Fast Letter 04-13, which states that infection by such means is biologically plausible, but that there have been no case reports of hepatitis C being transmitted by an air gun injection. Thus, although the VA examiner concluded that speculation would be necessary to causally link the Veteran’s hepatitis C to any particular risk fact, the examiner provided an appropriate and full rationale as to why a definitive opinion as to the etiology of the Veteran’s hepatitis C could not be provided. *See Jones v. Shinseki*, 23 Vet. App. 382, 390 (2010).

In summary, the record reflects that the Veteran has both in-service and post-service risk factors for hepatitis C. Although he was diagnosed with hepatitis during active service, the hepatitis was not chronic, and appears to have resolved prior to his discharge from active service. He was not diagnosed with hepatitis C for many years after service. The most probative evidence of record does not show that it is at least as likely as not that the Veteran’s current hepatitis C is etiologically related to his active service. Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence is against the claim, the benefit of the doubt rule is not for application, and the claim must be denied. *Gilbert v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet. App. 4 (1990); 38 U.S.C.A. § 5107(b) (West 2014); 38 C.F.R. § 3.102 (2014).

ORDER

Entitlement to service connection for hepatitis C is denied.

U. R. POWELL
Veterans Law Judge, Board of Veterans’ Appeals

YOUR RIGHTS TO APPEAL OUR DECISION

The attached decision by the Board of Veterans' Appeals (BVA or Board) is the final decision for all issues addressed in the "Order" section of the decision. The Board may also choose to remand an issue or issues to the local VA office for additional development. If the Board did this in your case, then a "Remand" section follows the "Order." However, you cannot appeal an issue remanded to the local VA office because a remand is not a final decision. *The advice below on how to appeal a claim applies only to issues that were allowed, denied, or dismissed in the "Order."*

If you are satisfied with the outcome of your appeal, you do not need to do anything. We will return your file to your local VA office to implement the BVA's decision. However, if you are not satisfied with the Board's decision on any or all of the issues allowed, denied, or dismissed, you have the following options, which are listed in no particular order of importance:

- Appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (Court)
- File with the Board a motion for reconsideration of this decision
- File with the Board a motion to vacate this decision
- File with the Board a motion for revision of this decision based on clear and unmistakable error.

Although it would not affect this BVA decision, you may choose to also:

- Reopen your claim at the local VA office by submitting new and material evidence.

There is *no* time limit for filing a motion for reconsideration, a motion to vacate, or a motion for revision based on clear and unmistakable error with the Board, or a claim to reopen at the local VA office. None of these things is mutually exclusive - you can do all five things at the same time if you wish. However, if you file a Notice of Appeal with the Court and a motion with the Board at the same time, this may delay your case because of jurisdictional conflicts. If you file a Notice of Appeal with the Court *before* you file a motion with the BVA, the BVA will not be able to consider your motion without the Court's permission.

How long do I have to start my appeal to the court? You have **120 days** from the date this decision was mailed to you (as shown on the first page of this decision) to file a Notice of Appeal with the Court. If you also want to file a motion for reconsideration or a motion to vacate, you will still have time to appeal to the court. *As long as you file your motion(s) with the Board within 120 days of the date this decision was mailed to you*, you will have another 120 days from the date the BVA decides the motion for reconsideration or the motion to vacate to appeal to the Court. You should know that even if you have a representative, as discussed below, *it is your responsibility to make sure that your appeal to the Court is filed on time*. Please note that the 120-day time limit to file a Notice of Appeal with the Court does not include a period of active duty. If your active military service materially affects your ability to file a Notice of Appeal (e.g., due to a combat deployment), you may also be entitled to an additional 90 days after active duty service terminates before the 120-day appeal period (or remainder of the appeal period) begins to run.

How do I appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims? Send your Notice of Appeal to the Court at:

**Clerk, U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
625 Indiana Avenue, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004-2950**

You can get information about the Notice of Appeal, the procedure for filing a Notice of Appeal, the filing fee (or a motion to waive the filing fee if payment would cause financial hardship), and other matters covered by the Court's rules directly from the Court. You can also get this information from the Court's website on the Internet at: <http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov>, and you can download forms directly from that website. The Court's facsimile number is (202) 501-5848.

To ensure full protection of your right of appeal to the Court, you must file your Notice of Appeal **with the Court**, not with the Board, or any other VA office.

How do I file a motion for reconsideration? You can file a motion asking the BVA to reconsider any part of this decision by writing a letter to the BVA clearly explaining why you believe that the BVA committed an obvious error of fact or law, or stating that new and material military service records have been discovered that apply to your appeal. It is important that such letter be as specific as possible. A general statement of dissatisfaction with the BVA decision or some other aspect of the VA claims adjudication process will not suffice. If the BVA has decided more than one issue, be sure to tell us which issue(s) you want reconsidered. Issues not clearly identified will not be considered. Send your letter to:

**Director, Management, Planning and Analysis (014)
Board of Veterans' Appeals
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420**

Remember, the Board places no time limit on filing a motion for reconsideration, and you can do this at any time. However, if you also plan to appeal this decision to the Court, you must file your motion within 120 days from the date of this decision.

How do I file a motion to vacate? You can file a motion asking the BVA to vacate any part of this decision by writing a letter to the BVA stating why you believe you were denied due process of law during your appeal. *See* 38 C.F.R. 20.904. For example, you were denied your right to representation through action or inaction by VA personnel, you were not provided a Statement of the Case or Supplemental Statement of the Case, or you did not get a personal hearing that you requested. You can also file a motion to vacate any part of this decision on the basis that the Board allowed benefits based on false or fraudulent evidence. Send this motion to the address above for the Director, Management, Planning and Analysis, at the Board. Remember, the Board places no time limit on filing a motion to vacate, and you can do this at any time. However, if you also plan to appeal this decision to the Court, you must file your motion within 120 days from the date of this decision.

How do I file a motion to revise the Board's decision on the basis of clear and unmistakable error? You can file a motion asking that the Board revise this decision if you believe that the decision is based on "clear and unmistakable error" (CUE). Send this motion to the address above for the Director, Management, Planning and Analysis, at the Board. You should be careful when preparing such a motion because it must meet specific requirements, and the Board will not review a final decision on this basis more than once. You should carefully review the Board's Rules of Practice on CUE, 38 C.F.R. 20.1400 -- 20.1411, and *seek help from a qualified representative before filing such a motion*. See discussion on representation below. Remember, the Board places no time limit on filing a CUE review motion, and you can do this at any time.

How do I reopen my claim? You can ask your local VA office to reopen your claim by simply sending them a statement indicating that you want to reopen your claim. However, to be successful in reopening your claim, you must submit new and material evidence to that office. *See* 38 C.F.R. 3.156(a).

Can someone represent me in my appeal? Yes. You can always represent yourself in any claim before VA, including the BVA, but you can also appoint someone to represent you. An accredited representative of a recognized service organization may represent you free of charge. VA approves these organizations to help veterans, service members, and dependents prepare their claims and present them to VA. An accredited representative works for the service organization and knows how to prepare and present claims. You can find a listing of these organizations on the Internet at: <http://www.va.gov/vso>. You can also choose to be represented by a private attorney or by an "agent." (An agent is a person who is not a lawyer, but is specially accredited by VA.)

If you want someone to represent you before the Court, rather than before the VA, you can get information on how to do so at the Court's website at: <http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov>. The Court's website provides a state-by-state listing of persons admitted to practice before the Court who have indicated their availability to the represent appellants. You may also request this information by writing directly to the Court. Information about free representation through the Veterans Consortium Pro Bono Program is also available at the Court's website, or at: <http://www.vetsprobono.org>, mail@vetsprobono.org, or (888) 838-7727.

Do I have to pay an attorney or agent to represent me? An attorney or agent may charge a fee to represent you after a notice of disagreement has been filed with respect to your case, provided that the notice of disagreement was filed on or after June 20, 2007. *See* 38 U.S.C. 5904; 38 C.F.R. 14.636. If the notice of disagreement was filed before June 20, 2007, an attorney or accredited agent may charge fees for services, but only after the Board first issues a final decision in the case, and only if the agent or attorney is hired within one year of the Board's decision. *See* 38 C.F.R. 14.636(c)(2).

The notice of disagreement limitation does not apply to fees charged, allowed, or paid for services provided with respect to proceedings before a court. VA cannot pay the fees of your attorney or agent, with the exception of payment of fees out of past-due benefits awarded to you on the basis of your claim when provided for in a fee agreement.

Fee for VA home and small business loan cases: An attorney or agent may charge you a reasonable fee for services involving a VA home loan or small business loan. *See* 38 U.S.C. 5904; 38 C.F.R. 14.636(d).

Filing of Fee Agreements: In all cases, a copy of any fee agreement between you and an attorney or accredited agent must be sent to the Secretary at the following address:

**Office of the General Counsel (022D)
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420**

The Office of the General Counsel may decide, on its own, to review a fee agreement or expenses charged by your agent or attorney for reasonableness. You can also file a motion requesting such review to the address above for the Office of the General Counsel. *See* 38 C.F.R. 14.636(i); 14.637(d).